The fair values of investments traded in active markets, such as marketable securities classified as available-for-sale,
are based on the quoted bid price on the interim consolidated balance sheet dates.

The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, investments in term deposits and accounts payable and
accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values due to their short-term maturities.

The fair value of investments in syndicated mortgage loans approximates their carrying value, as they are repayable
in full at the option of the borrower at any time and, for the most part, the interest rate is subject to adjustment.

Market Risk – Interest Rate Risk

The Company is subject to interest rate fluctuations; however, current low and stable interest rates have lessened the
risk associated with such fluctuations. The syndicated mortgage loans are repayable in full at the option of the
borrower at any time and, for the most part, are subject to a minimum specified rate of interest or prime plus a
specified interest spread if such exceeds the minimum specified rate. The Company’s debt comprises a mortgage
loan payable on an investment property.

The following interest sensitivity table outlines the potential impact of a 1% change in interest rates on variable rate
assets and liabilities for the period ended June 30, 2013:

Carrying Value Interest Rate Risk

-1% +1%
Increase (decrease) Net Earnings Equity Net Earnings Equity

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,614 $ (25) $ (25) $ 25 $ 25
Investment in preferred shares 741 – 153 – (103)

Financial Liabilities
Loan payable 3,875 22 22 (22) (22)

Total increase (decrease) $ (3) $ 150 $ 3 $ (100)

Credit and Operational Risks

The Company’s credit risk relates to the potential of financial loss resulting from the failure of a borrower or
counterparty to fully honour its financial or contractual obligations, such as to repay principal and/or interest on a
syndicated mortgage loan. Fluctuations in real property values may increase the risk of default and may also reduce
the net realizable value of the collateral real property to the Company. Credit losses occur when the counterparty
fails to meet its obligations to the Company and the value realized on sale of the underlying security deteriorates